20250203000032840 1/3 \$168.00

20250203000032840 1/3 \$168.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 02/03/2025 01:45:15 PM FILED/CERT

This instrument was prepared without benefit of title evidence or survey by:

Grantee's address: 101 South Hill Drive Wilsonville, AL 35186

Joshua D. Arnold P.O. Box 470, Columbiana, Alabama 35051

## WARRANTY DEED

STATE OF ALABMA )
SHELBY COUNTY )

## KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS,

That in consideration of One and no/100 DOLLARS (\$1.00) to the undersigned GRANTOR in hand paid by the GRANTEE herein, the receipt whereof is acknowledged, the undersigned Cynthia K. Harris, a married woman, and her husband, Freeman James Allen (herein referred to as GRANTOR, whether one or more) hereby releases, quitclaims, grants, sells, and conveys unto Felicia Marie Harris and Ellen LaChrisha Harris, (herein referred to as GRANTEE, whether one or more), all of their right, title, and interest in and to the following described real estate situated in Shelby County, Alabama to-wit:

LOT 1, according to the survey Southhills Subdivision, as recorded in Map Book 22, Page 72, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

Subject to taxes for 2025 and subsequent years, easements, restrictions, rights of way and permits of record.

THE GRANTORS HEREIN DO SPECIFICALLY RETAIN A LIFE ESTATE IN AND TO THE ABOVE-DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE, FOR AND DURING THEIR LIVES.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD to the said GRANTEE, in fee simple, and to the heirs and assigns of GRANTEE forever.

And GRANTOR does for GRANTOR and GRANTOR'S heirs, executors, and administrators covenant with the said GRANTEE and GRANTEE'S heirs and assigns, that GRANTOR is lawfully seized in fee simple of said premises; that they are free from all encumbrances unless otherwise noted above; that GRANTOR has a good right to sell and convey the same as aforesaid; that GRANTOR will and GRANTOR'S heirs, executors and administrators shall warrant and defend the same to the said GRANTEE and GRANTEE'S heirs and assigns forever, against the lawful claims of all persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, GRANTOR has hereunto set GRANTORS' hand and seal, this

the <u>31</u> day of <u>January</u>, 2025.

Shelby County, AL 02/03/2025 State of Alabama Deed Tax:\$140.00



20250203000032840 2/3 \$168.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 02/03/2025 01:45:15 PM FILED/CERT

STATE OF ALABAMA SHELBY COUNTY

General Acknowledgment

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby certify that Cynthia K. Harris, whose name is signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who is known to me acknowledged before me on this day, that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance, she executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and official seal this the 315 day of 54Null

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 01-19-27

Freeman James Allen

STATE OF ALABAMA SHELBY COUNTY

General Acknowledgment

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby territy that Freeman James Allen, whose name is signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day, that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance. he executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and official seal this the 31st day of 5ANWAR

ary Public

Commission Expires: 01-19-27

## Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This	Document must be filed in acco	ordance with Code of Alabama 19	75, Section 40-22-1	
Grantor's Name	Cynthia K. Harris	_ Grantee's Name	Felicia Harris and Ellen LaChrisha H	larris Davis
Mailing Address	Freeman James Allen	Mailing Address 101 South Hill Drive		
	101 South Hill Drive		Wilsonville, AL 35186	
	Wilsonville, AL 35186			
Droposty Addrops	404 Couth Hill Drive	Data of Sala	01/31/2025	
Property Address	101 South Hill Drive Wilsonville, AL 35186	Date of Sale Date of Sale Total Purchase Price	<del></del>	
	- VIISOIIVIIIE, AL 33 100	or	Ψ	
		- Actual Value	\$	
	<u> </u>	or		
		Assessor's Market Value	\$ 139,900.00	
-	ne) (Recordation of docume)	this form can be verified in the nentary evidence is not required.  Appraisal Other Tax Assess	ed)	
•	document presented for rec this form is not required.	ordation contains all of the red	quired information refere	enced
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Instructions		
	d mailing address - provide ir current mailing address.	the name of the person or pe	rsons conveying interest	
Grantee's name are to property is being	<del>-</del>	the name of the person or pe	ersons to whom interest	
Property address - the physical address of the property being conveyed, if available.				20250203000032840 3/3 \$168.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probato O
Date of Sale - the date on which interest to the property was conveyed.				02/03/2025 01:45:15 PM FILED/CERT
•	ce - the total amount paid for the instrument offered for r	r the purchase of the property ecord.	, both real and personal	
conveyed by the in	• • •	the true value of the property. This may be evidenced by an arket value.	_	
excluding current usesponsibility of va	ise valuation, of the property	determined, the current estimate as determined by the local of ax purposes will be used and (h).	official charged with the	alized
accurate. I further	<u> </u>	f that the information contained atements claimed on this form 975 § 40-22-1 (h).		
Date 1-31-23	<u> </u>	Print Cynyhia K.	Harris	
Unattested	(verified by)	-Sign Unchas	e/Owner/Agent) circle one	

Form RT-1